Independent Financial Advisors Transfer SecretariesLegal Advisors Sponsoring Brokers

THIS ABRIDGED CIRCULAR IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION

Action required:

• Shareholders are invited to attend the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) convened by the EGM Notice contained herein;

• Shareholders who are unable to attend the EGM, but wish to be represented thereat should complete and sign the Proxy Form provided at the end of this Abridged Circular and return to the Company Secretary by 0900 hours on Monday 28 September 2020;

• Shareholders may attend the EGM in person, notwithstanding the completion and return of the Proxy Form;

• If you are in any doubt as to the action you should take, please consult your stockbroker, banker, accountant or other professional advisor immediately; and

• If you no longer hold any shares in ZHL, you should send this Circular, as soon as possible, to the stockbroker, bank or other agent through whom the sale of your shareholding in ZHL was executed for onward delivery to the purchaser or transferee of your shares.

Post-transactions Number of ZHL Number of ZHL Pre-transactions

Shareholder Number of shares % holding
 shares from ZPI
Acquisition

 shares from FLA
Acquisition Number of shares % holding

Day River Corporation (Private) Limited 614,769,314 33.80% -   -   614,769,314   40.09%

Government of Zimbabwe 331,728,844 18.24% -   -   331,728,844   21.63%

National Social Security Authority 239,206,270 13.15% 2,117,074   33,183,670   203,905,526   13.30%

Lalibela Limited-NNR 157,498,202 8.66% -   -   157,498,202   10.27%

Nickdale Enterprises (Private) Limited 68,123,292 3.75% -   -   68,123,292   4.44%

NSSA-Workers Compensation IF 88,798,093 4.88% 3,831,809   31,960,822   53,005,462   3.46%

Fidelity Life Assurance Company 44,125,773   2.43% 44,125,773   -   -   -

Stanbic Niominees 110008040010 43,317,053   2.38% 43,317,053   -   -   -

Local Authorities Pension Fund 34,788,794 1.91% -   -   34,788,794   2.27%

Mega Market (Private) Limited 10,759,898 0.59% 7,605,179   -   3,154,719   0.21%

Zesa Pension Fund 10,476,426   0.58% 10,476,426   -   -   -

Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited  a/c 110008040007 9,382,887   0.52% 9,382,887   -   -   -

Von Seidel-NNR Richard John 8,535,224 0.47% -   -   8,535,224   0.56%

Guramatunhu Family Trust 7,265,217 0.40% 3,506,323   -   3,758,894   0.25%

SCB Nominees 033667800001 6,221,102 0.34% 6,221,102   -   -   -

Steyn Andre 6,164,081   0.34% 6,164,081   -   -   -

Mariot Computing And Management Services (Private) Limited 6,002,411   0.33% -   -   6,002,411   0.39%

Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited a/c 140043470003 4,055,597   0.22% 4,055,597   -   -   -

Triangle Money Plan Pension Fund - Imara a/c 3,948,860   0.22% 3,948,860   -   -   -

Hippo Valley Estates Pension Fund - Imara 3,877,082   0.21% 3,877,082   -   -   -

Sub-total 1,699,044,420   93.42% 148,629,246   65,144,492   1,485,270,682   96.87%

Other shareholders 119,610,470   6.58% 71,542,215   -   48,068,255   3.13%

Total shares issued 1,818,654,890   100.00% 220,171,461   65,144,492   1,533,338,937   100.00%

(Member of the ZSE)

Date of issue: 9 September 2020

   Post-transactions
  ZHL Audited (ZWL$) FLA Audited (ZWL$) ZPI Audited (ZWL$)   Pro-forma (ZWL$)
Total assets   1,096,418,411   1,031,428,206   525,668 854   2,183,464,413

Shareholders equity   572,319,243   61,966,187   487,647,396   839,505,272
Non-controlling interest  162,235,611   95,084,404   -   107,717,969
Total liabilities   361,863,557   874,377,615   38,021,458   1,236,241,172
Total capital employed   1 096,418,411   1,031,428,206   525,668,854   2,183,464,413
Outstanding shares   1 533,338,937   108,923,291   1,716,666,667   1,818,654,890
NAV/share (ZWL$)  0.37   0.57   0.28   0.46

11 Financial impact
 The consolidated proforma financial statements of Zimre Holdings Limited showing the impact of the Transactions is as set out below.

Notes and assumptions to the pro forma statement of financial position
1 Represents the unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position for ZHL as at 31st December 2019. The results were extracted from the published

audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2019.
2 Represents the issue of new ZHL shares to NSAA at a swap ratio of 1 ZHL share for every 0.59 FLA share held by NSAA in FLA, representing 35.09% of

[…]

• the Annual Reports containing the audited financial statements of FLA for

the 3-year period prior to  31 December 2019;

• the original signed copy of this Circular to Shareholders;

• the ZSE approval letter for the distribution of this Circular;

• the original Accountant’s Report on the historical and pro forma financial

information of ZHL;

• the Independent Financial Advisors’ Fair and Reasonable Opinion on the

proposed acquisition of FLA and ZPI; and

• the experts’ consent letters.

14. Important dates

 Event Date
 Notice of Zimre Holdings Limited EGM published  Wednesday, 9 September 2020

Abridged Circular to Zimre Holdings Limited
 Shareholders published Wednesday, 9 September 2020
 Circular to Zimre Holdings Limited
 Shareholders posted Wednesday, 9 September 2020
 Last day of lodging Forms of Proxy for the EGM
 (at 0900 hours) Monday, 28 September 2020
 ZHL EGM (at 0900 hours) Wednesday, 30 September 2020
 Publication of EGM resolution results Friday, 2 October 2020

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED
PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

ASSETS
Proforma after FLA

Acquisition
Proforma after FLA &

ZPI Acquisition

Note 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8=(1+2+3+4+5+6+7) 9 10 11=(8+9)

Property and equipment 81,845,649   80,820,535   162,666,184   162,666,184
Right of use of assets 9,987,870   2,373,492   12,361,362   12,361,362
Investment property 507,570,140   661,999,241   1,169,569,381   1,169,569,381
Intangible assets 887,858   6,654,485   7,542,343   7,542,343
Goodwill 2,023,904   103,444,819   105,468,723   105,468,723
Investment in subsidiaries 73,793,625   43,260,100   (117,053,725)   -   -
Investment in associates 34,673,131   (12,746,445)   21,926,686   21,926,686
Deferred income  tax asset 15,917,838   21,365   15,939,203   15,939,203
Financial assets available for sale -   -   -
Inventory 18,847,227   13,648,078   32,495,305   32,495,305
Trade and other receivables 178,646,856   64,330,155   242,977,011   242,977,011
Life reassurance contract asset 1,433,800   1,433,800   1,433,800
Current income tax receivable 7,464,716   1,404,182   8,868,898   8,868,898
Deferred acquisition costs 12,484,672   5,807,061   18,291,733   18,291,733
Financial assets : -   -
   held to maturity investments -   -   -
   at fair value through profit or loss 24,276,610   69,882,774   94,159,384   94,159,384
   at amortised cost 30,871,601   51,239,503   82,111,104   82,111,104
   at fair value through other comprehensive income 78,046,090   78,046,090   78,046,090
Cash and cash equivalents 91,440,449   ` (7,379,363)   73,247,335   157,308,422   (27,701,218)   129,607,204

Total assets 1,096,418,411   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   1,031,428,206   (13,608,906)   2,211,165,628   -   (27,701,218)   2,183,464,410

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital 113,365,163   651,445   6,765,662   (6,765,662)   114,016,608   2,201,715   116,218,323
Share premium 84,497,249   73,142,180   (7,379,363)   4,170,390   (4,170,390)   150,260,067   182,473,069   (27,701,218)   305,031,918
Treasury shares (115,725)   (62,344)   62,344   (115,725)   (115,725)
Revaluation reserve 106,609,794   -   106,609,794   106,609,794
Mark-to-market reserve 39,428,578   (4,036,108)   7,059,437   (6,614,106)   35,837,801   35,837,801
Foreign currency translation reserve 101,225,798   5,037,719   7,524,173   113,787,690   113,787,690
Retained earnings 122,252,022   34,549,762   38,995,323   (14,486,422)   181,310,685   181,310,685
Other reserves 5,056,365   5,056,365   (24,231,579)   (19,175,214)

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 572,319,243   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   61,966,187   (24,450,062)   706,763,285   160,443,205   (27,701,218)   839,505,272

Non-controlling interest 162,235,611   95,084,404   10,841,159   268,161,173   (160,443,205)   107,717,969

Total equity 734,554,854   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   157,050,591   (13,608,903)   974,924,458   -   (27,701,218)   947,223,241

Liabilities
Life reassurance contract liabilities 6,486,500   692,265,994   698,752,494   698,752,494
Lease liability 5,281,509   3,429,537   8,711,046   8,711,046
Deferred income tax liability 12,798,175   9,106,112   21,904,287   21,904,287
Borrowings 14,454,883   23,685,254   38,140,137   38,140,137
Trade and other payables 187,077,093   104,988,630   292,065,723   292,065,723
Short term insurance contract liabilities 123,566,461   39,411,708   162,978,169   162,978,169
Corporate tax liability 1,490,380   1,490,380   1,490,380
Other provisions 12,198,936   12,198,936   -   12,198,936   -
Total liabilities 361,863,557   -   -   -   874,377,615   -   1,236,241,172   -   -   1,236,241,172
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,096,418,411   73,793,625   30,513,654   (7,379,363)   1,031,428,206   (13,608,903)   2,211,165,631   -   (27,701,218)   2,183,464,413

Before

ZPI AcquisitionFLA Acquisition

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

ZPI acquisition

Before

Proforma after
Fidelity

acquisition

Proforma after
Fidelity & ZPI
acquisition

1 2 3 4 5 6=(1+2+3+4+5) 7 8= (6+7)
INCOME
Gross written premium 496,508,052   121,319,500   (5,183,434)   612,644,118   612,644,118
Premium ceded (163,250,366)   (5,678,342)   5,183,434   (163,745,274)   (163,745,274)
Net premium written 333,257,686   115,641,158   448,898,844   448,898,844
Unearned premium reserve (13,726,735)   -   (13,726,735)   (13,726,735)
Net premium earned 319,530,951   115,641,158   435,172,109   435,172,109
Brokerage commission and fees 41,180,880   8,886,270   (1,033,052)   49,034,098   49,034,098
Total Insurance income 360,711,831   124,527,428   (1,033,052)   484,206,207   484,206,207
Rental income 17,410,307   471,084   17,881,391   17,881,391
Fair value adjustments on investment property 172,655,944   371,829,858   544,485,802   544,485,802
Revenue from sale of inventory property -   297,329   297,329   297,329
Property operating cost recoveries 10,339,582   -   10,339,582   10,339,582
Fair value adjustment on investment in associate -   38,230,722   38,230,722   38,230,722
Goodwill -   -
Investment income 10,864,291   9,804,488   20,668,779   20,668,779
Other income (15,408,342)   (3,283,826)   (18,692,168)   (18,692,168)

Total revenue 556,573,613   38,230,722   503,646,361   (1,033,052)   1,097,417,643   1,097,417,643

EXPENDITURE

Insurance benefits and claims:
Non-life insurance contracts (172,074,119)   (172,074,119)   (172,074,119)
Life reassurance contracts (4,780,909)   (164,486,692)   (169,267,601)   (169,267,601)
Movement in life reassurance contract liabilities (7,298,136)   (7,298,136)   (7,298,136)
Claims ceded to retrocessionaires 51,859,366   465,967   52,325,333   52,325,333

(132,293,798)   (164,020,724)   (296,314,522)   (296,314,522)
Net property costs (4,822,814)
Commission and acquisition expenses (123,039,173)   (6,137,930)   1,033,052   (128,144,051)   (128,144,051)
Operating and administrative expenses (97,651,864)   (81,919,229)   (179,571,093)   (179,571,093)
Allowance for expected credit losses on receivables (64,142,190)   6,011,453   (58,130,737)   (58,130,737)
Project development costs -   (100,081,571)   (100,081,571)   (100,081,571)
Finance costs (5,025,216)   (7,889,513)   (12,914,729)   (12,914,729)
TOTAL EXPENDITURE (426,975,055)   -   (354,037,514)   1,033,052   (775,156,704)   (775,156,704)

Profit/(loss) before share of loss of associate 129,598,558   38,230,722   149,608,846   -   322,260,940   322,260,940
Share of profit/(loss) of associates 4,544,261   (3,680,959)   -   863,302   863,302
Profit/(loss) before income tax 134,142,819   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   149,608,846   -   323,124,241   323,124,241

Monetary gain/loss for the period (15,923)   (69,080,156)   (69,096,079)   (69,096,079)

Profit/ Loss after monetary gain/loss before income tax 134,126,896   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   80,528,690   -   254,028,162   254,028,162

Profit/(loss) before income tax 134,126,896   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   80,528,690   -   254,028,162   254,028,162
Income tax expense (28,024,788)   (6,422,698)   (34,447,486)   (34,447,486)
Profit for the period from continuing operations 106,102,108   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   74,105,992   -   219,580,677   219,580,677
Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations -   -   -
Profit for the period 106,102,108   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   74,105,992   -   219,580,677   219,580,677

Other comprehensive income -   -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -
Gains on property and equipment revaluations 23,377,422   41,851,011   65,228,433   65,228,433
Share of other comprehensive income of associates 16,056,426   (4,036,108)   12,020,318   12,020,318
Other comprehensive income arising from discontinued operations -   -   -
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (2,967,297)   (66,342)   (3,033,639)   (3,033,639)
Gross change in insurance liabilities through OCI (34,725,233)   (34,725,233)   (34,725,233)

36,466,551   (4,036,108)   -   7,059,437   -   39,489,880   39,489,880

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 116,344,332   (4,202,938)   20,432,369   132,573,762   132,573,762
Fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 34,197,408   (1,452,126)   32,745,282   32,745,282
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (1,581,290)   (1,581,290)   (1,581,290)

-
148,960,450   (5,655,064)   -   20,432,369   -   163,737,754   -   163,737,754

-   -
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax 185,427,001   (9,691,172)   -   27,491,805   -   203,227,634   -   203,227,634

-   -
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 291,529,109   (13,372,132)   38,230,722   101,597,797   -   422,808,311   -   422,808,311

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

Before

Proforma after
Fidelity

acquisition
1   2   3   4   5   6=(1+2+3+4+5) 7 8= (6+7)

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 41,774,664   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   17,894,796   19,621,331   61,525,911   64,645,739   187,040,375
Non-controlling interests 64,327,442   -   56,211,196   37,516,127   158,054,766   (64,645,739)   32,540,302

106,102,106   (3,680,959)   38,230,722   74,105,992   57,137,459   219,580,677   -   219,580,677
-   37,516,127

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 215,952,874   (13,372,132)   -   37,516,127   -   240,096,870   366,829,351
Non-controlling interests 75,576,235   -   -   64,081,670   55,972,803   55,978,959

291,529,109   (13,372,132)   38,230,722   101,597,797   -   422,808,311   422,808,311
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to owners of
Zimre Holdings Limited arising from -   -   -
Continuing operations 215,952,874   (13,372,132)   38,230,722   37,516,127   -   240,096,870   366,829,351